

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

KAREN FINN, DR. JILLIAN FORD,
HYLAH DALY, JENNE DULCIO,
GALEO LATINO COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT FUND, INC.,
NEW GEORGIA PROJECT ACTION
FUND, LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS OF MARIETTA-COBB, and
GEORGIA COALITION FOR THE
PEOPLE'S AGENDA, INC.,

Plaintiffs

-v-

COBB COUNTY BOARD OF
ELECTIONS AND REGISTRATION and
JANINE EVELER, in her official capacity
as Director of the Cobb County Board of
Elections and Registration,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-2300-ELR

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING.....	3
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE JOINED ALL NECESSARY PARTIES.....	8
A. The Court Can Grant Relief in This Action Without the Joinder of Defendants’ Proposed Alternative Parties	9
B. Defendants Are Not Subject to a Substantial Risk of Incurring Inconsistent Obligations.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>BFI Waste Sys. of N. Am., Inc. v. Broward Cnty., Fla.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 509 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	13
<i>Black Voters Matter Fund v. Raffensperger</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 1278 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	4
<i>Coca-Cola Sw. Beverages LLC v. Marten Transp., Ltd.</i> , No. 1:21-CV-4961-TWT, 2022 WL 2954328 (N.D. Ga. July 26, 2022)	10
<i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. Va. State Bar</i> , 688 F.2d 218 (4th Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Crumly v. Cobb Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Voter Registration</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....	9
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env't Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	5
<i>Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....	8
<i>Gen. Star Indem. Co. v. Triumph Hous. Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 1:18-CV-1770-TCB, 2018 WL 8949452 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 9, 2018)	2
<i>Ga. Ass'n of Latino Elected Offs., Inc. v. Gwinnett Cnty. Bd. of Registration & Elections</i> , 36 F.4th 1100 (11th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Ga. Republican Party, Inc. v. Sec'y of State for Ga.</i> , No. 20-14741-RR, 2020 WL 7488181 (11th Cir. Dec. 21, 2020).....	6
<i>Hastert v. Ill. State Bd. of Election Comm'rs</i> , 28 F.3d 1430 (7th Cir. 1993)	11

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)5, 6

In re Kan. Cong. Dists. Reapportionment Cases,
 745 F.2d 610 (10th Cir. 1984)12

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....3

Pers. v. Lyft, Inc.,
 542 F. Supp. 3d 1342 (N.D. Ga. 2021).....10

Rose v. Raffensperger,
 511 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (N.D. Ga. 2021).....4, 6

Scott v. Dekalb Cty. Bd. of Elections,
 No. 1:02-CV-1851-ODE, 2005 WL 8155742 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 5,
 2005)6, 7, 8

Scott v. Taylor,
 405 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2005)7, 12

Spain v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
 363 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2004)2

Trump v. Kemp,
 511 F. Supp. 3d 1325 (N.D. Ga. 2021).....6, 12

Stalley ex rel. U.S. v. Orlando Reg’l Healthcare Sys., Inc.,
 524 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2008)2

United States v. Janke,
 No. 09-14044-CIV, 2009 WL 2525073 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 17, 2009).....10

Venuti v. Riordan,
 702 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1983).....12

W. Peninsular Title Co. v. Palm Beach Cnty.,
 41 F.3d 1490 (11th Cir. 1995)2

Wilding v. DNC Servs. Corp.,
 941 F.3d 1116 (11th Cir. 2019)5

Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. Dolgencorp, LLC,
 746 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2014)9, 13

Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Registration,
 979 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2020)11

Bills

H.B. 1028, 157th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ga. 2021-2022)1, 2, 4, 5

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-70.....3, 5

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-70(2).....4

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-70(4).....3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7).....2, 6, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 199

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(A)9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(A)–(B).....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(ii).....13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 20.....12

Other Authorities

Chart Riggall, *Lawsuit Alleging Racial Bias Challenges Cobb School Board Map’s Constitutionality*, MARIETTA DAILY JOURNAL, GA. (June 9, 2022), <https://www.mdjonline.com/news/education/lawsuit-alleging-racial-bias-challenges-cobb-school-board-map-s-constitutionality/article-30191456-e820-11ec-9e65-270b435a7962.html>.....10

Steven S. Gensler & Lumen N. Mulligan, *Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rules and Commentary Highlights § 19* (2022 ed.)..... 13
